## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TRAIL MAINTENANCE AT THE LA CROSSE COUNTY LANDFILL AND CITY OF LA CROSSE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS PARK

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and entered into between the City of La Crosse (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and La Crosse County (hereinafter referred to as "County").

WHEREAS, the City and County have worked cooperatively to plan and construct a trail system that links across both City and County property;

WHEREAS, this cooperation is mutually beneficial for both agencies and the taxpayers and residents within the City and County; and

WHEREAS, the County has provided easement(s) to the City to build portion(s) of the trail system on County property; and

WHEREAS, this document stipulates the mutual maintenance responsibility of each entity for those shared portions of trail where easements are in place,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and County agree to cooperatively maintain the trails in the following manner:

- 1. No motorized vehicles (except for maintenance vehicles) will be allowed on the trails;
- 2. The trails will not be plowed in winter. The City will provide a sign to this effect and the County will install and maintain the sign.
- 3. The County will cut the grass and weeds along the trail on County property.
- 4. The County will provide and maintain picnic table(s) and bench(s) on their property along the trail. The City will furnish and maintain tables and benches on the City property.
- 5. The City will maintain these trail sections in the future and may use Host Agreement Funds for this purpose.
- 6. A map showing current trails and property ownership is attached to this document. It will be updated as future trails are built, by either the City or County.

## Period of Agreement

This Memorandum of Understanding shall be effective upon execution by the City and the County and may be terminated by any one of the parties by giving 90 days written notice to each of the other parties. This Memorandum of Understanding will remain in effect until terminated as provided in this clause, or until replaced by a new Memorandum of Understanding.

Any amendments to this Memorandum of Understanding must be mutually agreed to in writing.

repre	esentatives:	
CITY (	OF LA CROSSE	
Ву		 
	Mayor	Date
COU	NTY OF LA CROSSE	
Ву _		 
	County Board Chair	Date

The parties hereto execute this Memorandum of Understanding through their authorized

